

January 15, 2025

Ref. No.: AIL/SE/70/2024-25

To,

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-400001, MH.

Scrip Code: **543534**

Dear Madam / Sir,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza,

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai-400051, MH.

Symbol: **AETHER**

Subject: Execution of Amendment to Strategic Supply Agreement with Baker Hughes

In compliance with Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are pleased to announce that Aether Industries Limited (Aether) has executed an Amendment to the Strategic Supply Agreement with Baker Hughes on January 7, 2025 (final copy received today), under the broader umbrella of the Strategic Supply Agreement signed between the two parties on June 25, 2024.

The current Amendment finalizes the volume and pricing details for the first two products to be supplied by Aether to Baker Hughes.

Both products will be exclusively manufactured for Baker Hughes by Aether's 100% wholly owned subsidiary, Aether Specialty Chemicals Limited. The subsidiary is fully equipped with the requisite assets, plant, and machinery, which have already been commissioned to support this contract manufacturing initiative.

The current amendment thus initiates the commercialization activities of Aether's Site 4, exclusively built under Aether Specialty Chemicals Limited.

We request you to kindly take the information on your records.

Thank you.

For Aether Industries Limited

Chitrarth Rajan Parghi

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Mem. No.: F12563

